ACC Challenge Trophy 2010

The teams which competed:-

¢ = lran

e B Myanmar
B Qatar

« == Thailand

o ™ Brunei

. M China

- [ Maldives

« B Saudi Arabia



Group Stage First Match.

Venue

Balls per over
Toss

Result

Points
Umpires
Referee
Scorers

Brunei v Maldives

Asian Cricket Council Trophy Challenge 2010/11 (Group B)

Prem Tinsulanonda International School, Chiang Mai on 4th December 2010 (50-over match)

6

Brunei won the toss and decided to bat
Maldives won by 8 wickets

Brunei 0; Maldives 2

U Kaluhetti, | Kamaruzzaman

R Bartholomew
Ainnur Shahfudin (Malaysia), HK Green

Man of the Match Abdullah Shahid

Brunei innings

+S Weerakoon

S Kallumpurath

Davinder Singh
*SJ Kamat

Jahaber Ali
Gurlal Singh

B George
Kashif Javed

Shorin Khan
Ajab Khan

M Santhosh
Extras

Total

Fall of wickets:

¢ Shafraz Jaleel b Abdullah Shahid
¢ Abdullah Shahid b Ismail Nihad

b Abdullah Shahid

¢ Moosa Kaleem b Abdullah Shahid

¢ and b Abdullah Shahid
Ibw b Afzal Faiz

¢ Ismail Nihad b Afzal Faiz
b Moosa Kaleem

b Hassan Ibrahim

¢ sub b Abdullah Shahid
not out

(9b,21Ib, 2 nb, 20 w)
(all out, 40 overs)

Runs

22

117

Balls

63
45
22

47
15
10

18

Mins 4s

6s
Rate

- 34.92
- 20.00
- 0.00
- 14.29
- 44.68
- 0.00
- 60.00
- 0.00
1 88.89
- 77.78
-100.00

1-33 (11.3 ov), 2-46 (17.6 ov), 3-58 (21.4 ov), 4-61 (25.2 ov), 5-72 (29.2 ov), 6-82 (31.6 ov), 7-83 (32.3
ov), 8-106 (36.6 ov), 9-114 (39.1 ov), 10-117 (40 ov)

Maldives bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Hassan Ibrahim

Husham lbrahim

Ismail Nihad
Moosa Kaleem
Abdullah Shahid

Mohamed Mahfooz 6

7 0 25 1 1

1 0 8 0 2

6 3 8 1 3

7 2 16 1 2

10 4 15 5 1
2 15 0 =

42.00
36.00
42.00
12.00

3.57
8.00
1.33
2.29
1.50
2.50



Afzal Faiz 3 0 19 2 1 - 9.00 6.33

Maldives innings Runs Balls Mins 4s 6s S-Rate
Abdullah Shahid ¢ and b Santhosh 40 24 8 -166.67
+Shafraz Jaleel ¢ Santhosh b Shorin Khan 7 6 1 -116.67
*Moosa Kaleem  not out 51 40 6 3127.50
Ahmed Hassan not out 6 6 1 -100.00
MA Ganee did not bat
Ismail Nihad did not bat
Afzal Faiz did not bat

Neesham Nasir did not bat

Mohamed Mahfooz did not bat

Hassan Ibrahim  did not bat

Husham Ibrahim  did not bat

Extras (3 1b, 2 nb, 9w) 14

Total (2 wickets, 12.3 overs) 118

Fall of wickets:

1-29 (2.1 ov), 2-74 (8.5 ov)

Brunei bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Shorin Khan 3 0 36 1 3 - 18.0012.00
Kashif Javed 5 2 23 0 1 1 - 4.60
Santhosh 2 0o 17 1 1 - 12.00 8.50
Gurlal Singh 1.3 0 19 0 - - -12.67
Kamat 1 0 20 0 - 1 -20.00

The Second Group Stage Match

AL China v Maldives

Asian Cricket Council Trophy Challenge 2010/11 (Group B)
Venue Gymkhana Club, Chiang Mai on 5th December 2010 (50-over match)
Balls perover 6
Toss Maldives won the toss and decided to bat
Result Maldives won by 57 runs
Points China 0; Maldives 2

Umpires | Kamaruzzaman, AK Rana




Referee D Williams

Scorers Kalyani (Malaysia), P Papworth
Man of the Match Mohamed Mahfooz

Maldives innings Runs Balls Mins 4s 6s 51
Rate

Abdullah Shahid ¢ Sun Duo b Wang Lei 8 4 - 1200.00

+Hassan Rasheed ¢ Zhao Gaosheng b Wang Lei 6 14 - - 42.86

Ahmed Hassan c Li Jian b Zhang Peng 19 41 2 - 46.34

*Moosa Kaleem ¢ Zhao Gaosheng b Zhang Peng 40 49 6 1 81.63

MA Ganee b Sun Duo 1 7 - - 14.29

Neesham Nasir Ibw b Sun Duo 8 30 - - 26.67

Afzal Faiz b Zhang Peng 0 3 - - 0.00

Ismail Nihad b Wang Jing 5 25 - - 20.00

Husham Ibrahim run out (Sun Duo) 1 16 - - 6.25

Mohamed Mahfooz b Wang Jing 8 12 1 - 66.67

Hassan Ibrahim not out 1 1 - -100.00

Extras (31b, 2 nb, 10 w) 15

Total (all out, 33.2 overs) 112

Fall of wickets:

1-8 (0.4 ov), 2-21 (4.2 ov), 3-67 (15.5 ov), 4-82 (18.4 ov), 5-83 (19.2 ov), 6-84 (19.5 ov), 7-98 (26.4 ov),

8-102 (31.2 ov), 9-103 (32.4 ov), 10-112 (33.2 ov)

China bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Wang Lei 5 0 25 2 1 - 15.00 5.00

Zhang Yufei 7 1 16 0 1 1 - 2.29

Zhang Peng 8 1 32 3 4 - 16.00 4.00

Zhang Qirui 4 1 21 0 2 - - 525

Sun Duo 8 3 14 2 2 1 24.00 1.75

Wang Jing 1. 0 1 2 - - 4.00 0.75

China innings Runs Balls Mins 4s 6s S-
Rate

Jiang Shuyao ¢ Abdullah Shahid b Ismail Nihad 2 13 - - 1538

Li Jian Ibw b Ismail Nihad 7 20 1 - 35.00

Song Yang Yang ¢ Hassan Rasheed b Ismail Nihad 1 14 - - 714

Zhang Yufei ¢ Husham Ibrahim b Abdullah Shahid 8 20 1 - 40.00

Wang Diyani b Hassan Ibrahim 10 5 2 -200.00

*Wang Lei ¢ Afzal Faiz b Mohamed Mahfooz 1 19 - - 526

Sun Duo b Mohamed Mahfooz 1 3 - - 3333

Zhang Qirui b Mohamed Mahfooz 2 19 - - 10.53

Wang Jing b Mohamed Mahfooz 2 9 - - 2222

+Zhao Gaosheng ¢ Afzal Faiz b Mohamed Mahfooz 1 6 - - 16.67




Zhang Peng not out 1 3 - - 3333

Extras (2 b, 17 w) 19

Total (all out, 21.5 overs) 55

Fall of wickets:

1-10 (3.6 ov), 2-14 (7.3 ov), 3-15 (7.6 ov), 4-27 (8.5 ov), 5-40 (12.3 ov), 6-49 (15.2 ov), 7-50 (15.6 ov),

8-53 (20.1 ov), 9-54 (21.1 ov), 10-55 (21.5 ov)

Maldives bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Hassan Ibrahim 6 1 22 1 2 - 36.00 3.67

Ismail Nihad 5 0o 14 3 6 - 10.00 2.80

Moosa Kaleem 1 0 2 0 1 - - 2.00

Abdullah Shahid 5 0 7 2 2 - 15.00 1.40

Mohamed Mahfooz 4.5 2 4 1 - 7.25 1.66

Third Group Stage Match

Q=ciene Maldives v Saudi Arabia

Asian Cricket Council Trophy Challenge 2010/11 (Group B)

Venue Gymkhana Club, Chiang Mai on 7th December 2010 (50-over match)

Balls perover 6

Toss Saudi Arabia won the toss and decided to bat

Result Saudi Arabia won by 156 runs

Points Maldives 0; Saudi Arabia 2

Umpires U Kaluhetti, AK Rana

Referee D Williams

Scorer K Vellu (Malaysia)

Man of the Match Mohammad Afzal

Saudi Arabia innings Runs Balls Mins 4s 6s 51
Rate

Shafig Ahmed run out (Shafraz Jaleel) 9 20 - - 45.00

Khurram Karamat ¢ Mihusan Hamid b Ismail Nihad 18 22 2 - 81.82

Hammad Saeed ¢ Moosa Kaleem b Abdullah Shahid 11 18 2 - 61.11

*Shoaib Ali ¢ Afzal Faiz b Mohamed Mahfooz 16 22 1 - 7273

Mohammad Afzal not out 99 98 2 1101.02

Amir Sajjad ¢ Mihusan Hamid b Abdullah Shahid 59 63 7 1 93.65

Faiz Habib st Shafraz Jaleel b Moosa Kaleem 21 18 1 1116.67

Hussain Bhatti ¢ Husham Ibrahim b Moosa Kaleem 0 2 - - 0.00

Samar Hussain not out 0 0 - - 0.00



Mohammad Abdullah

+Mohammad Thaib
Extras

Total

Fall of wickets:

did not bat
did not bat

(1b,11b, 3 nb, 16 w)

(7 wickets, innings closed, 45 overs)

21
254

1-24 (5.4 ov), 2-41 (10.1 ov), 3-56 (13.1 ov), 4-80 (17.5 ov), 5-178 (36.6 ov), 6-254 (44.3 ov), 7-254

(44.5 ov)

Maldives bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Hassan Ibrahim 6 0o 21 0 1 - - 3.50

Ismail Nihad 5 0 24 1 2 - 30.00 4.80

Abdullah Shahid 9 0 48 2 5 - 27.00 5.33

Husham Ibrahim 6 0 59 0 5 2 - 9.83

Mohamed Mahfooz 9 0 25 1 - - 54.00 2.78

Moosa Kaleem 8 0 60 2 - - 24.00 7.50

Afzal Faiz 2 0 15 0 1 - - 7.50

Maldives innings Runs Balls Mins 4s 6s 51
Rate

Abdullah Shahid ¢ Mohammad Abdullah b Mohammad Afzal 6 16 - - 3750

+Shafraz Jaleel run out (Mohammad Afzal) 13 32 - - 40.62

Ahmed Hassan ¢ Hammad Saeed b Mohammad Afzal 18 33 2 - 5455

*Moosa Kaleem ¢ Mohammad Afzal b Hussain Bhatti 29 31 4 1 93.55

Mihusan Hamid ¢ Mohammad Thaib b Mohammad Afzal 0 9 - - 0.00

Afzal Faiz ¢ Mohammad Afzal b Hussain Bhatti 8 22 - - 36.36

MA Ganee ¢ Mohammad Afzal b Shoaib Ali 0 1 - - 0.00

Ismail Nihad [dismissal not known] 0 5 - - 0.00

Husham Ibrahim b Shoaib Ali 0 2 - - 0.00

Mohamed Mahfooz b Shoaib Ali 8 12 1 - 66.67

Hassan Ibrahim not out 1 1 - -100.00

Extras (3b,11b, 17 w) 21

Total (all out, 26.3 overs) 98

Fall of wickets:

1-10 (3.6 ov), 2-43 (12.1 ov), 3-45 (13.3 ov), 4-49 (15.6 ov), 5-94 (23.4 ov), 6-94 (23.5 ov), 7-94 (241

ov), 8-95 (24.4 ov), 9-96 (25.4 ov), 10-98 (26.3 ov)
Saudi Arabia bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ
- 5.67

Mohammad Abdullah

Mohammad Afzal
Shafig Ahmed
Hammad Saeed
Shoaib Ali
Hussain Bhatti

3
9
3
3

4.3

4

0

- a0 O O W

17
10
17
16

0

W W o O w

3

W W = W

18.00 1.11
- 5.67
- 533
9.00 1.56
8.00 1.75



Semi Final Match

RiEcil oot Maldives v Qatar
Asian Cricket Council Trophy Challenge 2010/11 (Semi-Final)
Venue Terdthai Cricket Ground, Bangkok on 9th December 2010 (50-over match)
Balls perover 6
Toss Qatar won the toss and decided to field
Result Maldives won by 122 runs
Umpires U Kaluhetti, M Kamruzzaman
Referee R Folds
Scorers R Ghai, LK Ratnayake

Man of the Match Abdulla Shahid

Maldives innings

Abdullah Shahid
+Shafraz Jaleel
Ahmed Hassan
MD Silva
*Moosa Kaleem
Afzal Faiz
Hassan Rasheed

Ismail Nihad
Mihusan Hamid
Husham Ibrahim
Mohamed Mahfooz

Extras
Total
Fall of wickets:

1-97 (Shafraz Jaleel, 20.5 ov), 2-118 (Ahmed Hassan, 27.3 ov), 3-126 (Abdullah Shahid, 30.3 ov), 4-

¢ Rusharat Ali b Omran Hussein

¢ Tamoor Sajjad b Omran Hussein

b Tamoor Sajjad
Ibw b Rusharat Ali

¢ Rusharat Ali b Osman Malik

¢ Umer Taj b Omran Hussein

b Rusharat Al

st Raheel Sheikh b Tamoor Sajjad
run out (Raheel Sheikh)

¢ Sajjad Qureshi b Abbas Khan
not out

(41b, 1 nb, 11 w)

(all out, 50 overs)

Runs

77
30

43

2
22
4
16
210

Balls

94
55
23
14
49

12

34

Mins 4s

109 5
78 4
18 -
13 -
72 4

6s

127 (Silva, 31.1 ov), 5-137 (Afzal Faiz, 34.1 ov), 6-142 (Hassan Rasheed, 35.4 ov), 7-161 (Ismail Nihad,

40.3 ov), 8-163 (Mihusan Hamid, 41.4 ov), 9-203 (Moosa Kaleem, 48.5 ov), 10-210 (Husham Ibrahim,

50 ov)

Rate
81.91
54.55
34.78
14.29
87.76
57.14
16.67

8.33
40.00
64.71

200.00



Qatar bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Abbas Khan
Osman Malik
Omran Hussein
Rusharat Ali
Sajjad Qureshi
Tamoor Sajjad

Qatar innings

Sajjad Qureshi

Habib Zada

*Umer Taj
Zaheer Ibrahim
+Raheel Sheikh
Tamoor Sajjad

Faisal Noor
Abbas Khan
Rusharat Ali
Omran Hussein

Osman Malik
Extras

Total

Fall of wickets:

10 9 656 1 - 2 60.00 5.60
4 0 19 1 1 - 24.00 4.75
10 0 46 3 - 3 20.00 4.60
10 3 15 2 3 2 30.00 1.50
6 0 39 0 2 1 - 6.50
10 0 31 2 - - 30.00 3.10

Runs

¢ Shafraz Jaleel b Abdullah Shahid 8

b Moosa Kaleem 23

¢ Moosa Kaleem b Abdullah Shahid 6

Ibw b Ismail Nihad 3

Ibw b Ismail Nihad 0

¢ Mohamed Mahfooz b Abdullah Shahid 2

run out (Husham Ibrahim) 0

¢ Shafraz Jaleel b Ahmed Hassan 24

¢ Shafraz Jaleel b Mohamed Mahfooz 9

b Mohamed Mahfooz 0

not out 0

(2 b, 1nb, 10 w) 13

(all out, 31.1 overs) 88

Balls

42

12

20

69
18

Mins 4s

5 1
97 -
8 -

75 1
23 1

1-9 (Sajjad Qureshi, 1.3 ov), 2-15 (Umer Taj, 3.4 ov), 3-18 (Zaheer Ibrahim, 4.2 ov), 4-18 (Raheel
Sheikh, 4.5 ov), 5-26 (Tamoor Sajjad, 9.3 ov), 6-29 (Faisal Noor, 10.4 ov), 7-68 (Habib Zada, 22.1 ov),

8-88 (Rusharat Ali, 29.4 ov), 9-88 (Abbas Khan, 30.1 ov), 10-88 (Omran Hussein, 31.1 ov)

Maldives bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Ismail Nihad
Abdullah Shahid

Husham lbrahim

Moosa Kaleem

Mohamed Mahfooz

Mihusan Hamid
Ahmed Hassan

7 0 21 2 1 1
6 1 16 3 2 -
1 0 7 0 3 =
7 0 15 1 2 -
41 2 9 2 2 -
4 0o 17 0 - -
2 1 1 1 - -

Final Match

21.00
12.00
42.00
12.50

12.00

3.00
2.67
7.00
214
2.16
4.25
0.50

6s
Rate

-100.00
- 54.76
- 50.00
- 75.00
- 0.00
- 10.00
- 0.00
- 34.78
- 50.00
- 0.00
- 0.00




e T Maldives v Saudi Arabia
Asian Cricket Council Trophy Challenge 2010/11 (Final)
Venue Terdthai Cricket Ground, Bangkok on 11th December 2010 (50-over match)
Balls perover 6
Toss Saudi Arabia won the toss and decided to bat
Result Maldives won by 1 wicket
Umpires U Kaluhetti, AK Rana
Scorers S Bhagwat, R Ghai

Man of the Match Ismail Nihad

Saudi Arabia innings Runs Balls Mins 4s 6s 51
Rate

Shafig Ahmed Ibw b Abdullah Shahid 15 34 39 - -4412

Hammad Saeed ¢ Mihusan Hamid b Ismail Nihad 11 16 26 1 -68.75

Khurram Karamat run out (Husham Ibrahim) 13 25 50 - -52.00

Mohammad Afzal ¢ Shafraz Jaleel b Abdullah Shahid 2 15 14 - -13.33

*Shoaib Al ¢ Ismail Nihad b Afzal Faiz 39 48 60 1 181.25

Amir Sajjad ¢ Moosa Kaleem b Ahmed Hassan 1 13 10 - - 7.69

Faiz Habib ¢ Mohamed Mahfooz b Afzal Faiz 35 64 57 1 -54.69

Samar Hussain ¢ Husham Ibrahim b Afzal Faiz 4 17 17 - -23.53

Hussain Anwar run out (Husham Ibrahim) 8 18 23 - -4444

Mohammad Abdullah ¢ Shafraz Jaleel b Mohamed Mahfooz 0 5 2 - - 0.00

+Mohammad Thaib not out 1 6 5 - -16.67

Extras (1b,31b, 6w) 10

Total (all out, 43.3 overs) 139

Fall of wickets:

1-25 (Hammad Saeed, 6.5 ov), 2-35 (Shafig Ahmed, 9.5 ov), 3-41 (Mohammad Afzal, 13.4 ov), 4-57

(Khurram Karamat, 17.8 ov), 5-73 (Amir Sajjad, 21.3 ov), 6-105 (Shoaib Ali, 30.2 ov), 7-123 (Samar

Hussain, 36.5 ov), 8-133 (Faiz Habib, 40.2 ov), 9-136 (Mohammad Abdullah, 41.4 ov), 10-139 (Hussain

Anwar, 43.3 ov)

Maldives bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Ismail Nihad 9 1 24 1 1 - 54.00 2.67

Abdullah Shahid 8 0 30 2 1 - 24.00 3.75

Ahmed Hassan 9 0 34 1 3 - 54.00 3.78

Mohamed Mahfooz 6.3 1 17 1 - - 39.00 2.62

Afzal Faiz 8 1 19 3 - - 16.00 2.38

Moosa Kaleem 3 0o 1M1 0 1 - - 3.67

Maldives innings Runs Balls Mins 4s 6s 1
Rate

Abdullah Shahid b Hussain Anwar 30 23 30 2 113043

+Shafraz Jaleel b Shoaib Ali 9 14 15 - 64.29



Ahmed Hassan Ibw b Shoaib Ali

MD Silva run out (Mohammad Abdullah)

*Moosa Kaleem c and b Shoaib Ali

Afzal Faiz ¢ Mohammad Abdullah b Hussain Anwar
Ismail Nihad not out

Mihusan Hamid ¢ Hussain Anwar b Shoaib Ali

Mohamed Mahfooz ¢ Hussain Anwar b Shoaib Ali

Hassan Rasheed ¢ and b Hussain Anwar
Husham Ibrahim not out

Extras (2 Ib, 20 w)

Total (9 wickets, 41.4 overs)

Fall of wickets:

1-28 (Shafraz Jaleel, 4.5 ov), 2-48 (Abdullah Shahid, 9.1 ov), 3-52 (Ahmed Hassan, 10.3 ov), 4-65
(Moosa Kaleem, 14.3 ov), 5-81 (Silva, 18.3 ov), 6-89 (Afzal Faiz, 20.6 ov), 7-93 (Mihusan Hamid, 22.4

9
9
10
13
18
0
1
9
10
22
140

ov), 8-98 (Mohamed Mahfooz, 24.3 ov), 9-121 (Hassan Rasheed, 33.4 ov)

Saudi Arabia bowling Overs Mdns Runs Wkts Wides No-Balls S-Rate Econ

Mohammad Abdullah 2 0 12 0 1 -
Mohammad Afzal 10 2 37 0 1 -
Shoaib Ali 10 3 25 5 3 -
Hussain Anwar 10 2 35 3 8 -
Hammad Saeed 5.4 0 13 0 2 -
Faiz Habib 2 0 10 0 2 -
Shafiq Ahmed 2 0 6 0 1 -
Statistics
Most runs'! Most wickets"

Moosa Kaleem 173 Abdulla Shahid
B shoaib Ali 164 | EE Omran Hussein
Bl Amir Sajjad 163 | Bl Shoaib Ali

I Abdulla Shahid 161 | BBl Hussain Anwar

12.00
20.00

14

12

11

10

6.00
3.70
2.50
3.50
2.29
5.00
3.00

23
25
13
24
61

30
25

18
32
11
21
87

32
29

39.13
36.00
76.92
54.17
29.51

0.00
14.29
30.00
40.00



B Afzal Muhammad

111

= 7iaul Hoque




